City of La Center, Washington

Staff Report & Recommendations
La Center High School GreenShed

Type | Site Plan Review
(2022-025-SPR) August 4, 2022

PROPOSAL: The Applicant proposes a 12-foot by 24-foot garden storage shed. In addition to a
storage function, the shed will serve as an exterior site for teaching La Center
students, community members, and visitors about environmental sustainability. The
proposed shed (‘The GreenShed’) is a student project to be constructed on a
previously developed garden site at the southern portion of the La Center High
School campus.

LOCATION: = 725 N.E. Highland Road, La Center, WA 98629
= #10 Sec 2 TAN RIEWM 8.13A
= Property Identification Number: 62965252

HEARING: Not applicable. A Type | site plan review does not require a hearing.
APPLICABLE La Center Municipal Code (LCMC) 3.35, Impact Fees; Title 12, Streets, Sidewalks &
STANDARDS Public Way; Title 13, Public Utilities; 18.30, Procedures; 18.170, Urban Public

District; 18.215, Site Plan Review; 18.245 Supplementary Development Standards;
18.300 Critical Areas; 18.310, Environmental Policy; 18.360, Archaeological
Protection; and La Center Engineering Standards.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL, subject to conditions
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City of La Center, Washington

. OVERVIEW AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Proposal

The Applicant proposes a 12-foot by 24-foot garden storage shed on a gravel pad to serve for utilitarian
storage purposes, as well as an exterior site for teaching students in La Center schools, community
members, and visitors about environmental sustainability. Exhibits related to clean energy, watersheds,
waste reduction, and low impact/sustainable land use will be presented at this site. This is a La Center
High School student project and to be constructed at the previously developed La Center High School
Garden site. This is located at the southern portion of the school campus, between N.E. Lockwood
Creek Road and the school’s athletic fields.

Clark County Maps indicates the site as a critical area, mapped for potential landslide hazards. The
applicant has provided a geotechnical report by True North Geotechnical supporting that the site is
stable for development. Therefore, geologically hazardous landslide hazard critical areas are not
present on the site and compliance with LCMC 18.300.090(4) is not required and a critical areas review
is not necessary.

The proposal is not subject to review under SEPA per LCMC 18.310.090(3) and WAC 197-11 (1.c.iv) as
the improvements are considered a storage building of 4,000 square feet or less and no critical areas
impacts are proposed. The applicant submitted a geotechnical report confirming the site is not a
geologically hazardous area.

Application Timeline:

= Staff conducted a pre-application conference with the applicant on February 8, 2022.

= The applicant filed the application materials on June 23, 2022.

= The City made a completeness determination on July 20, 2022.

= Notice of application was not provided as the application is a Type | site plan review, which
does not require notice to surrounding property owners.

=  The City provided this staff report and notice of determination within 21 days after the
application was deemed complete.

Applicable Standards and Approval Criteria

This staff report addresses the following standards and approval criteria: La Center Municipal Code
(LCMC) 3.35, Impact Fees; Title 12, Streets, Sidewalks & Public Way; Title 13, Public Utilities; 18.30,
Procedures; 18.170, Urban Public District; 18.215, Site Plan Review; 18.245 Supplementary
Development Standards; 18.300 Critical Areas; 18.310, Environmental Policy; 18.360, Archaeological
Protection; and La Center Engineering Standards.

Il.  ENGINEERING REVIEW

Chapter 3.35 -- Impact Fees

Findings: Park and school Impact Fees are not assessed for commercial uses.
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City of La Center, Washington

Title 12 -- Street, Sidewalks and Public Ways

City of La Center Engineering Standards for Construction shall apply to all public road improvements
unless modified by the director. LCMC 12.10.040.
Findings:

General: There are no public road improvements for this building on school property. As a result, no
public road improvements are required.
Streets and Circulation: There is adequate circulation of existing streets adjacent to the "Green Shed”

Grading: The City Erosion Control Standards require that any activity disturbance over 500 SF must
comply with the City standards. Per the City Erosion Control Manual, from October 1 through April 30™,
no soils shall remain exposed for more than two (2) days. From May 1% through September 30", no
soils shall remain exposed more than seven (7) days.

Chapter 13.10 -- Sewer System Rules and Regulations

Findings: Connection to public sewer is required. LCMC 13.10. All work is to be performed by a duly
licensed contractor in the City of La Center. LCMC 13.10.230. Work will be performed using an open
trench method unless otherwise approved. LCMC 13.10.200. All costs associated with installing the side
sewer shall be borne by the applicant. LCMC 13.10.110.

Condition of Approval
There is no connection to the public sewer for the “Green Shed”. There are no conditions for sewer.

Chapter 18.320 -- Stormwater and Erosion Control

Findings(s): Section 18.320.120 (1) LCMC states that ground-disturbing activities of more than 500
square feet are subject to the requirements of City of La Center Erosion Control Guidelines. Section
18.320.120 (2)(a) LCMC limits the creation of more than, 1,000 square feet of impervious surface for
commercial structures is subject to stormwater regulation. The applicant proposes to create new
impervious surface for the new parking lot east of the site and the commercial building footprint.

e Status Complete with conditions. The applicant proposes to add a 12’ by 24’ square
foot building that is 288 SF. However, a gravel pad will be graded around the building
42’ by 22’equaling 922 SF of impervious surface. The applicant will need to comply
with LCMC18.320.120 of the Erosion Control Ordinance and show how the building
downspouts will drain to prevent erosion along the slope. The applicant proposes to
use infiltration to dispose of stormwater runoff from the roof downspouts. The
Geotechnical Report does not recognize infiltration of stormwater, and recommends
draining away from the structure.

e The applicant proposes to use the infiltration system as described and required by the
Department of Ecology Western Washington Stormwater Manual. The La Center
Municipal Code recognizes the 1992 Puget Sound Manual, which requires infiltration
testing to support the use of infiltration of stormwater. In addition, the NRSC soils
manual shows that the existing soil is silt loam and does not infiltrate readily. The city
will allow the applicant to use the current Western Washington Storm Manual for
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design of the storm disposal system for the infiltration, with comments provided in the
findings below.

Conditions of Approval:

e The infiltration system will be required to be constructed with an emergency overflow
to allow stormwater that does not infiltrate to drain away from the slope to prevent
potential scouring and degradation of the soil supporting the existing retaining wall or
“Green Shed” building.

e The applicant will need to install erosion control measures to prevent impacts to the
parking lot and downstream storm system during construction. These measures will be
necessary as part of the building permit.

Condition of Approval:

Findings: Building. The site improvements are reviewed and approved by Public Works Building
Services. Proposed setbacks for each lot are required on the final site plan.

Conditions of Approval
e Retaining walls and perimeter fencing are subject to building permit review.

IIl.  LAND USE REVIEW

Chapter 18.30 -- Procedures

Findings: The Type | Site Plan application requires administrative review and approval with no public
notice necessary. The application was deemed complete on June 14, 2022 having provided all
applicable submittal requirements as outlined in LCMC 18.30.050. This staff report and notice of
decision is issued in accordance with the procedures of LCMC 18.30.080 within 21 days after the
application was deemed complete.

Staff find that the applicant has met the burden of proving they meet the applicable regulations or can
be conditioned to do so and that the applicant has made adequate provisions for public services in
accordance with the City’s adopted level-of-service standards.

Chapter 18.170 — Urban Public District

18.205.020 Permitted Uses

Findings: The location of the proposed shed is at La Center High School, which is zoned as Urban Public
District (UP). Utility sheds are not a specifically mentioned permitted use in municipal code but
qualifies as similar uses to those uses permitted under LCMC 18.170.020 since the facility is used for
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school purposes. Schools require a conditional use permit in the UP District. The high school is a long-
standing use on the site and predates the adoption of the UP District code and is therefore, a non-
conforming use. The GreenShed is an accessory use to the high school. Staff find that the GreenShed is
similar in impact and function to permitted uses within the UP District and is, therefore, also a
permitted use. LCMC 18.170.040 Development Standards

(2) In general, the dimensional and development standards of the base zone shall apply. At the time of
pre-application conference, the director shall determine which base zone standards shall be required or
whether additional standards are necessary.

Findings: The City has determined that there are no separate standards from another zone that apply,
and no additional standards are necessary. The proposed setbacks from the property line are 38 feet
from the southern property line, 579 feet from the eastern property line, 372 feet from the northern
property line, and 359 feet from the western property line. The proposed setbacks are in conformance
with UP zoning standards. The GreenShed must comply with the supplementary development
standards in LCMC 18.245.

Chapter 18.215 — Site Plan Review

18.215.020 Applicability

18.215.040 Site plan review types and procedures.
(1) Site plan reviews shall be classified and processed as follows:

(a) Building Permit Reviews. These types of reviews shall be processed as a Type | land use
action. These site plan reviews are typically relatively minor in nature, consistent with the zoning of
surrounding land uses and do not have a substantial impact on the natural and built environment.

Findings: The proposed GreenShed is considered a new construction that does not exceed four
thousand square feet of additional floor area, with no proposed new parking, and no new multifamily
residential units. Therefore, this application qualifies and is processed as a Type | Site Plan Review.

18.215.060 Criteria for site plan approval

C. The proposed plan shall meet all applicable provisions of this title and other appropriate provisions of
the La Center Municipal Code, the following are enumerated to indicate the various requirements
under which a plan must be found consistent. Failure to meet any one of these, and other requirements
not necessarily specified here, shall be grounds for denial of site plan approval:

1. The proposed use is permitted within the district in which it is located.

2. The proposal meets the lot, yard, building, height and other dimensional requirements of the
district within which it is located.

3. The proposal meets the screening, buffering and landscape strip requirements, as set forth in
Section 18.245.060 LCMLC.

4. Minimum parking and loading space requirements are met, as required by Chapter 18.280 LCMC.

5. All applicable conditions and criteria contained in other titles of the La Center Municipal Code are
met.

6. Improvement requirements are provided in accordance with the applicable sections of the La
Center development code.
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All conditions of any applicable previous approvals (i.e., CUP) have been met.

Development subject to site plan review has provided underground public and private utility lines
including but not limited to those for electricity and communication.

Public water, sewer and stormwater lines have been installed in conformance with the standards
of the city code. There are no conditions to connecting the public storm or sewer system.

10. A permit through Clark Cowlitz Fire and Rescue may be needed for access to the building.

Findings: Staff finds that the applicant has met the site plan review standards as follows:

1.

w

10.

The proposed use is similar to permitted uses in the UP District and is therefore a
permitted use in the UP District. See response to LCMC 18.170 in this staff report.
Therefore, this criterion is met.

As noted above, there are not any lot, yard, building, height, or other dimensional
requirements of the UP District within which it is located, as also detailed in this staff
report. See staff findings under LCMC 18.170.

Landscape requirements are met as conditioned as discussed in LCMC 18.245.

Minimum parking and loading space requirements are not applicable for the proposed use.
The GreenShed will not generate additional demand for parking since it is an accessory use
to the high school primarily intended for storage. Loading spaces are not required for
school uses or public buildings of less than 30,000 square feet. Therefore, parking and
loading requirements are inapplicable to the proposal.

This staff report addresses the applicable criteria of the LCMC, and conditions of approval
are provided at the end of this report.

The required improvements and conditions of approval in this report are in accordance
with the LCMC. Please see Engineering review comments in this staff report for further
information.

No previous approvals are applicable to the proposed use.

The proposed use will not be providing underground public and private utility lines since
water and sewer service are not proposed or necessary for the shed. A stormwater utility
plan is provided for stormwater overflow of the proposed rainwater collection system.
The City Engineer has found that the proposed infrastructure for stormwater complies with
city standards. See staff findings under the Engineering Review Section of this staff report.
The applicant is proposing that the development occurs in a single phase.

Chapter 18.245 — Supplementary Development Standards

Findings: The applicant provided a preliminary site plan (Exhibit A.2.a) and additional documents which
are consistent with this chapter. Staff finds that the applicant will meet the supplementary development
standards as conditions.

Fencing: No fencing is proposed. Therefore, these standards are not applicable.

Solid waste: No solid waste is proposed or required. Therefore, these standards are not
applicable.

Lighting: These standards require that: (1) onsite lighting not reflect or cast glare into any
residential zone (2) rotate, glitter, or flash (3) conflict with readability of traffic signs and control
signs and (4) cause no more than one foot-candle measured at any property line. No new lighting
is proposed at the time of preliminary site plan review. The applicant will be conditioned to
comply with these standards should building or onsite lighting be proposed in the future.
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e Noise: These standards require that noise generated by the proposed use not exceed the
standards in Washington Administrative Code 173-60. The site is located in an environmental
designation for noise abatement (EDNA) Class B and surrounding residentially-zoned properties
are located in a Class A EDNA. Noise is limited to 57 decibels at the property line during the
daytime and 47 at night. The proposed use of the site as a GreenShed facility for storage and
education is located interior to the high school property and is not anticipated to be a substantial
noise generating use and will not operate at night. Noise standards are unlikely to be exceeded.
The applicant will be conditioned to comply with these standards.

e Landscaping: LCMC contains landscaping and screening requirements by zone. The subject site
is zoned UP and adjacent sites to the west are zoned Low Density Residential (LDR-7.5) and
Residential Professional (RP) to the east. Adjacency to both of these zones not separated by a
street requires landscaping with an L3, 5-foot wide buffer. The L3 buffer standards require shrubs
six feet high and 95 percent opaque year-round, one tree per 30 lineal feet, and groundcover
over the remainder of the landscaped area. A fence of six feet high and sight obscuring can
substitute for the shrubs. LCMC 18.245.060(3) allows for existing vegetation to be used to
substitute for the landscaping requirements. There is existing vegetation located along East 4%
Street at the high school property in the form of street trees and a buffer at least 10 feet wide
as well as another landscape buffer and trees located on the north side of the high school parking
lot. In addition, existing native, mature, vegetation is located along the western and eastern site
boundaries of the high school property adjacent to residentially-zoned properties. Properties to
the south across 4" Street are zoned UP and located downbhill of the proposed use. Based on
available information on Google Earth and a site visit, staff find that the existing vegetation will
mostly screen the GreenShed from views from adjacent properties to the east and the west. To
provide adequate screening to meet the standards of LCMC 18.245.060 from UP zoned
properties to the south, a condition of approval will require that the applicant provide additional
screening on the south side of the shed to meet the L3 buffer requirement.

Conditions of Approval

o If building or site lighting is proposed in the future, it shall comply with the requirements of LCMC
18.245.040 and LCMC 18.282 and the applicant shall submit lighting cut sheets demonstrating
that these standards are met.

e The proposed use shall comply the noise requirements for a Class B EDNA adjacent to a Class A
EDNA contained in LCMC 18.245.050 and WAC 173-60.

o The applicant shall provide additional vegetation on the south side of the shed to screen the shed
from the view of properties to the south of East 4™ Street and meet the intent of the L3 buffer
requirement.

Chapter 18.300 — Critical Areas

18.300.090 Critical lands

(4) Geologically Hazardous Areas

Findings: As previously discussed, the site is mapped as a potential landslide hazard on Clark County
MapsOnline. The applicant provided a geotechnical report concluding that no critical areas of
geological hazards are present on site. Therefore, compliance with LCMC 18.300.090(4) is not required.
The applicant is conditioned to comply with all recommendations of the True North geotechnical report
(Exhibit A.1.e).
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Conditions of Approval
e The applicant shall follow all recommendations contained in the submitted geotechnical study
(True North Geotechnical, June 2022).

Chapter 18.310 — Environmental Policy

Findings: Since the site has been determined to not be in a critical area per LCMC 18.300.090 and the
proposed development does not exceed the SEPA exempt thresholds in LCMC 18.310.090, the City does
not require a SEPA review of the site.

LCMC 18.360 Archaeological Resource Protection

The City’s archaeological protection standards require that an archaeological predetermination report
be filed when development would be located in moderate, moderate-high, or high risk areas that is
either moderate or high impact. The subject site is located in an area mapped as having a moderate-
high risk of encountering archaeological resources. However, based on information submitted by the
applicant, 3-4 inches of sod will be removed to accommodate the project and the applicant will place
compacted gravel on the site. Based on definitions provided in LCMC 18.360, low impacts are those
occurring in areas that have been substantially disturbed. Given that the hillside on which the
GreenShed will be located has been substantially disturbed including placement of retaining walls of fill
materials, staff find that the project will have a low impact and an archaeological predetermination and
survey is not required. A condition of approval will require that the applicant stop work and follow
inadvertent discovery protocols should cultural, historic, or archaeological resources be discovered
during construction.

Conditions of Approval
In the event that any archaeological or historic materials are encountered during project activity, work
in the immediate area (initially allowing for a 100-foot buffer; this number may vary by circumstance)
must stop and the following actions must be taken:

e Implement reasonable measures to protect the discovery site, including any

appropriate stabilization or covering;
e Take reasonable steps to ensure confidentiality of the discovery site; and,
e Take reasonable steps to restrict access to the site of discovery.

The applicant shall notify the concerned Tribes and all appropriate county, city, state, and federal
agencies, including the Washington Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation and the City
of La Center. The agencies and Tribe(s) will discuss possible measures to remove or avoid cultural
material, and will reach an agreement with the applicant regarding actions to be taken and disposition
of material. If human remains are uncovered, appropriate law enforcement agencies shall be notified
first, and the above steps followed. If the remains are determined to be Native, consultation with the
affected Tribes will take place in order to mitigate the final disposition of said remains.

See the Revised Code of Washington, Chapter 27.53, "Archaeological Sites and Resources," for
applicable state laws and statutes. See also Washington State Executive Order 05-05, "Archaeological
and Cultural Resources." Additional state and federal law(s) may also apply.

Copies of the above inadvertent discovery language shall be retained on-site while project activity is
underway.
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Contact Information

Cowlitz Indian Tribe, Nathan Reynolds, Phone: 360-575-6226; email:
Interim Cultural Resources Manager nreynolds@cowlitz.org

City of La Center, Bryan Kast, Public Works | Phone: 360- 263-5189; email:
Ditectors bkast@ci.lacenter.wa.us

Office of the Clark County Medical Phone: 564-397-8405; email:
Examiner (for human remains) medical.examiner@clark.wa.gov
Washington DAHP, Dr. Allison Brooks, Phone: 360-586-3066; email:
Ph.D, Director Allyson.Brooks@dahp.wa.gov

IV.  CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATION

The review authority finds the applicant has sustained the burden of proving the application complies
with the applicable provisions of the La Center Municipal Code. Therefore, the subject application is
recommended for approval, subject to the following conditions:

A. Engineering and Public Works
General Conditions
1. No comments.

Streets, Sidewalks and Public Ways
2. No public improvements are required.

Sanitary Sewer
3. No sanitary sewer requirements, since there is no proposed connection.

Potable Water
4. The applicant shall contact CPU about the existing water system pressure and shall obtain CPU
approval for the new water system.

Stormwater and Erosion Control
5. Section 18.320.120 (1) LCMC states that ground-disturbing activities of more than 500 square
feet are subject to the requirements of City of La Center Erosion Control Guidelines. Erosion
control standards apply as part of the building permit requirement.

Building
6. Retaining walls and perimeter fencing are subject to building permit review.

B. Land Use
General

7. If building or site lighting is proposed in the future, it shall comply with the requirements of LCMC

18.245.040 and LCMC 18.282 and the applicant shall submit lighting cut sheets demonstrating

that these standards are met.

8. The proposed use shall comply the noise requirements for a Class B EDNA adjacent to a Class A

EDNA contained in LCMC 18.245.050 and WAC 173-60.
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9. The applicant shall provide additional vegetation on the south side of the shed to screen the shed
from the view of properties to the south of East 4th Street and meet the intent of the L3 buffer
requirement.

Permitted Uses at the GreenShed
10. The applicant shall follow development standards of UP zoning under LCMC 18.170.020

Critical Areas, Environmental

11. The applicant shall follow all recommendations contained in the submitted geotechnical study
(True North Geotechnical, June 2022).

12. In the event that any archaeological or historic materials are encountered during project
activity, work in the immediate area (initially allowing for a 100-foot buffer; this number may
vary by circumstance) must stop and the following actions must be taken:

e Implement reasonable measures to protect the discovery site, including any
appropriate stabilization or covering;

e Take reasonable steps to ensure confidentiality of the discovery site; and,

o Take reasonable steps to restrict access to the site of discovery.

13. The applicant shall notify the concerned Tribes and all appropriate county, city, state, and
federal agencies, including the Washington Department of Archaeology and Historic
Preservation and the City of La Center. The agencies and Tribe(s) will discuss possible measures
to remove or avoid cultural material and will reach an agreement with the applicant regarding
actions to be taken and disposition of material. If human remains are uncovered, appropriate
law enforcement agencies shall be notified first, and the above steps followed. If the remains
are determined to be Native, consultation with the affected Tribes will take place in order to
mitigate the final disposition of said remains.

See the Revised Code of Washington, Chapter 27.53, "Archaeological Sites and Resources," for
applicable state laws and statutes. See also Washington State Executive Order 05-05,
"Archaeological and Cultural Resources." Additional state and federal law(s) may also apply.

Copies of the above inadvertent discovery language shall be retained on-site while project
activity is underway.

Contact Information

Cowlitz Indian Tribe, Nathan Reynolds, Phone: 360-575-6226; email:
Interim Cultural Resources Manager nreynolds@cowlitz.org

City of La Center, Bryan Kast, Public Works | Phone: 360- 263-5189; email:
Ditectors bkast@ci.lacenter.wa.us

Office of the Clark County Medical Phone: 564-397-8405; email:
Examiner (for human remains) medical.examiner@clark.wa.gov
Washington DAHP, Dr. Allison Brooks, Phone: 360-586-3066; email:
Ph.D, Director Allyson.Brooks@dahp.wa.gov
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True North Geotechnical Services

on the north site of E 4" St. The slopes in the vicinity of the proposed GreenShed project have
recently been re-graded to include two tiered Ultrablock retaining walls, an approximately 4-foot
lower wall and an approximately 6.5-foot upper wall, with an approximately 25 feet level bench
between the walls. The GreenShed will be located at the easternmost end of this benched area,
set about 8 feet back from the face of the lower wall.

During our site reconnaissance, we found the mapped topography on the Clark County
MapsOnline website to be inaccurate, not reflecting the changes to the site grading resulting from
the installation of the two Ultrablock retaining walls. As a result, the mapped slope and landslide
hazards may be inaccurate.

A review of surveyed topographic information provided by McKay Sposito, dated April 5, 2021,
indicates that the ground surface at the level terrace between the two Ultrablock walls where the
proposed structure will be located is at about 173.5 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). The
graund surface below the lower wall is approximately 3.5 feet lower, and is level for approximately
10 feet before sloping further down to the parking lot area to the south at an approximately 30
percent gradient.

We conducted a visual and physical reconnaissance of the slopes at the site. The observed slopes
showed no obvious evidence of instability, and were free of localized slumps, bulges, wall rotation
or other physical evidence within the vicinity of the proposed residence and driveway. No seeps
or springs were evident along the observed slopes at the time of our visit. Photographs of the site
are included in Figure 2.

We reviewed the Washington Matural Hazards Map on the Geologic Information Portal. Published
geologic mapping of the site did not indicate the presence of pre-historic, historic or active landslides
at the site or along the surrounding slopes. Additionally, we evaluated the most cumently available
lidar overlay from the Washington Geologic Information Peortal, and features of ongoing or historic
landslides and instability are not evident in the lidar imagery.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on fiald observations, natural slopes in proximity to the development area (within 100 ft)
do not meet the criteria for a “steep slope hazard area” as defined by Clark County par CCC
40.430.010(C)(1), because natural slopes are less than 40 percent. Additionally, the slopes on
site are man-made and include engineered gravity retaining walls. Therefore, no Geologic Hazard
Areas are present within the vicinity of the proposed developments on site. Based on our
observations and review of available information, in our opinion, development at the site as
planned is feasible and will not create a risk of increased instability to slopes or walls on site.

We offer the following additional general recommendations for foundations, site drainage, erosion
control and wet weather construction to be considered in design and construction of the structure,

LCHS - GreenShed — Slope Assessment June 17, 2022
Project £ 22.0110.1 Page 2ol d
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True North Geotechnical Services

Foundations

We recommend that all footings be embedded through any fill and founded in native soil, or newly
placed structural fill extending down to the native soils. For either native soils or properly placed
structural fill, the anticipated foundation subgrade conditions for the proposed residence are
aexpected to be suitable for support of the presumptive code-specified allowable bearing capacity
of 1,500 pounds per square foot we anticipate will be used in the structural design of the
structure.

Drainage

A stormwater plan was not available for review at the time of the preparation of this report, and
may not be necessary given the size of the proposed project. In general, all surface drainage
should be directed away from any natural slopes steeper than approximately 25 percent, and
should be directed in unconcentrated flows or dispersion along the gentler slopes on site.

‘Water should not be allowed to “pond” or collect anywhere on the site. The ground surface around
structures should be sloped to drain away from building foundations for a distance of at least 5
feet. Surface water should be directed away from all buildings into drainage swales or other
approved drainage areas. “Trapped” planting areas should not be created next fo any buildings
without providing means for drainage.

Soil Erosion

Site-specific erosion control measures should be implemented to address the maintenance of
slopes or exposed areas. This may include silt fence, bio-filter bags, straw wattles, or other
suitable methods. During construction, all exposed areas should be well compacted and protected
from erosion. Temporary slopes or exposed areas may be covered with straw, crushed aggregate,
of riprap in localized areas to minimize erosion,

Wet Weather Construction

Due to the presence of fine-grained silt in the near-surface materials at the site, construction
equipment may have difficulty operating on the near-surface soils when the moisture content of
the surface soil is more than a few percentage points above the optimum moisture required for
compaction. Soils that have been disturbed during site preparation activities, or unsuitable areas
identified during proofrolling or probing, should be removed and replaced with compacted
structural fill.

Site earthwork and subgrade preparation should not be completed during freezing conditions.

LIMITATIONS

We have prepared this report for use by the owner/developer and other members of the design
and construction team for the proposed La Center High School GreenShed project. The opinions
and recommendations contained within this report are not intended to be construed as a warranty
of subsurface conditions, but are forwarded to assist in the planning and design process.

LCHS - GreenShed - Slope Assessmend June 17, 2022
Project # 23.0110.1 Page S of d
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True North Geotechnical Services

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on our understanding
of the currently proposed project and potential future development, as derived from written and
verbal information supplied to us by you. When the design has been finalized, we recommend
that we review the design and specifications to see that our recommendations have been
interpreted and implemented as intended. If design changes are made, we request that we be
retained to review our conclusions and recommendations and to provide a written modification or
verification.

Within the limitations of scope, schedule, and budgel, our services have been executed in
accordance with the generally accepted practices in this area at the time this report was prepared.
Mo warranty or other conditions, express or implied, should be understood.

CLOSING
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions, or if we can be
of further assistance to you, please contact us at (360) 984-6584.

Respectfully Submitted,

Timothy J. Morth, P.E.
Geotechnical Engineer

Amachment  Figure 1 - Sae Plan
Figures 24 & 28 — Site Phalographs (2 sheels)

LCHS - GreenShed - Slope Acseeemani June 17, 2022
Project # 22.0110-1 Page 4 of 4
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The La Center GreenShed: An Addition to the La Center Garden

The applicant proposes to construct a 12 ft. x 24 ft. garden shed. The shed is to serve utilitarian
storage purposes, as well as be an exterior site for teaching students in La Center schools,
community members, and visitors about environmental sustainability. Site alterations include
removing 3-4 inches of sod to create a level foundation upon which compacted gravel will be
used. A 12 ft. x 24 ft. shed will be placed on a gravel pad.

The location of the proposed shed is at the La Center High School which is zoned as Urban
Public District (UP). Ultility sheds are not specifically mentioned as a permitted use in municipal
code, but qualify as similar uses to those uses permitted under LCM18.170.020 since the facility
is used for school purposes.

According to Clark County Maps Online, the site likely contains critical areas (geologic hazards)
in the form of Landslide hazards (area of potential instability) and steep slopes (greater than
15%). The applicant will be required to submit a letter from a geotechnical engineer' stating that
the mapped hazards are not present on the site based on field conditions or, if one or more of
the hazards are present, a geotechnical report in compliance with 18.300.090(4) is required and
Type Il critical areas permit review is required. If only seismic hazards are present,
documentation of compliance with the 2018 International Building Code is required.

The proposed development will require review and approval of a Type | Site Plan? Review
application as required by LCMC 18.215.040 for construction of 4,000 square feet of floor area
or less.

Although the project may require review under a Type |l process, the City will review the
application consistent with the Type | timeline within 21 days instead of the 56-day period
normally required for a Type Il application provided the applicant submits a complete
application.

Changes to the site
The change we propose is the removal of three-four inches of sod to create a level foundation

area upon which to construct the shed. Compacted gravel will then be used as a foundation
under and around the 12 ft. x 24 ft. shed. The gravel foundation will measure 22.5 feet North to
South by 42 feet East to West.

GeoTech Report, completed by Tim North of TrueNorth GeoTechnical is included within our Site Plan and Building
Permit Portfolio.

2 This narrative description serves as the one piece of our Site Plan and Building Permit Portfolio- refer to the table of
contents for specific components.
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Changes to Structures
We are seeking to obtain a building permit to construct the 12 ft. x 24 ft. shed on a 22.5 ft. x 42
ft. leveled gravel pad.

Changes to Landscaping
Our initial plan for the proposed GreenShed includes laying a gravel pad (see above) upon which

we shall construct the shed. We also intend to install an infiltration trench to mitigate our water
runoff.?

Changes to Lighting
The current lighting in the adjacent parking lot along the southern end of the La Center Garden

and that within the La Center High School Track, Field, and Stadium to the north will suffice. We
will work with Clark PUD to install solar panels with their contracted solar construction company
who will process all necessary permits for that later-intended addition to our GreenShed.

Changes to Parking

The City of La Center parking lot, along the southern border of La Center High School Campus
and directly below the La Center Garden, may serve as adequate parking for the La Center
Garden and our proposed GreenShed.

Use

The intended use of the GreenShed is to provide storage for our La Center Garden and outdoor
classroom while modeling sustainable land use, waste reduction, watershed awareness, and
clean energy production to La Center students in our schools, residents, and visitors to our
town. This will be a benefit to students in the La Center Schools and our community.

Utility

Our initial plan is to simply construct a 12 ft. x 24 ft. storage shed with no connection to public or
private utilities.

3Drainage information can be found within the Infiltration Trench portion of our portfolio.
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Frontage
The proposed GreenShed is to be situated within the northeastern area of the La Center

Garden. This is to the north of the parking lot used during the day by La Center High School, but
owned by the City of La Center. That parking lot, along with the La Center Garden and proposed
GreenShed to the north, is across 4th Street from Holley Park. 4th Street is the main road
running east to west through the incorporated city of La Center. It is along 4th Street, into the
parking lot, and through access gates that visitors will access the La Center Garden and the
proposed GreenShed within it. Students from the High School will typically access the LC
Garden and GreenShed through the gate in the northwest area of the La Center Garden. That
gate opens into the La Center Garden from the La Center High School Track, Field, and
Stadium. As per the recommendation of the Clark Cowlitz Fire and Rescue Deputy and the
CCFR Inspector, an additional service gate* will be installed along the southern fence line to
more rapidly allow first responders to access the area upon which the GreenShed is to be
constructed.

GeoTech
The GeoTech report was completed by True North Geotechnical Services for submission with
this application.s

Drainage - Erosion control
The proposed 12 ft. x 24 ft. La Center GreenShed is to be constructed upon a gravel foundation,

allowing for filtration of rainwater. Additionally, the shed is to be built on a sloped hill. We intend
to collect rainwater in the rain barrels with the overflow routed to an infiltration trench via
conveyance pipes with a sump. The sump will separate the conveyance pipe from the infiltration
trench which will also filter out large debris. The filtered water will then be run through the
infiltration trench. The rain barrels will be located on the northeast and southeast corners of the
GreenShed and will be connected to the conveyance pipe.* During the process of developing
the La Center Garden in 2016, the contractor installed large retaining walls. These retaining
walls” were specifically designed to provide stability to each level of the LC Garden, as well as to
mitigate erosion and stormwater runoff within the LC Garden. The lower parking lot, located to
the south of the La Center Garden and the proposed building site for the GreenShed, is paved
with permeable pavers that allow for runoff to filter into the ground around and beneath them.
Additionally, the parking lot, sloped toward 4th St., is equipped with a drainage system that
routes the water into the City of La Center's stormwater system that flows into the creek south of
Holley Park.

“The new gate to provide access to first responders from the lower parking lot along the southern fence line is noted on the Name
and Location & Width of Existing & Proposed On-Site Streets & Roadway Easements section of our portfolio.

5GeoTech Report- submitted by True North GeoTechnical -refer to the table of contents to access in our portfolio.

®Drainage and erosion mitigation is explained more within the Infiltration Trench portion of our portfolio.
"Retaining wall Schematics and further information can be found within the Drainage System portion of our portfolio.
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Transportation
The typical mode of transportation to the proposed GreenShed and around the La Center

Garden will be foot walking. The ®ADA trail that runs the length of the garden from north to
south, accommodates wheelchair users. The trail may be accessed from the north through a
delivery gate or from the south through either a service or delivery gate. As the slope in the LC
Garden is less than 5% from the ADA trail east toward the GreenShed, it will be accessible as
well.

Periodically, supplies and equipment will be delivered to the GreenShed using the southern
delivery gate and driveway from the lower parking lot or by using the service gate near the La
Center High School Track, Field, and Stadium in the northwest portion of the La Center Garden.
When transporting materials to or exporting materials and supplies from the GreenShed, we will
use the school district’'s Gator, golf cart, or a small truck. The north and south access points
were designed and permitted in 2016, for periodic vehicular use along a centrally located
access road.

Proposed Easements
We are not proposing any easements.

Additional information

The diagram inserted below is a copy of the one made for the 2016 construction of the La
Center Garden. Two access points are intended to be added during the construction of our
proposed La Center GreenShed. There will be one along the eastern fence line to allow for an
ADA pathway to connect directly from the current walkway from the lower parking lot to the HS
Campus. The other access point will be in the eastern portion of the southern fence line to allow
direct access from first responders parked in the lower parking lot to the GreenShed. [Please
note the change to the location of the GreenShed, previously noted as the “Garden shed and
locker pad”.

8 ADA Pathway information and location specifics are explained within the Location & Width of Existing & Proposed On-Site
Pedestrian & Bicycle Facilities

2016 La Center Garden Design with 2022 GreenShed and two additional gates note
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Uark County GIS

Owner Name
CITY OF LACENTER
CITY OF LACENTER
C) DEMS PROPERTY MAMNAGEMENT CO
CLAPP BEM HARRISOM Il & CLAPP BOMMIE ELLEMN AMME
COLF FARMS LLC
GEMTEEL INVESTMENTS LLC
GRAHAM JULIE & GRAHAM COREY
HAASL PROPERTIES LLC
LACENTER SCHOOL DIST #101
LACENTER SCHOOL DIST #101
LACENTER SCHOOL DIST #101
LANDOM CRAIG & LANDOMN DOMMA
LANDOM GLORIA
MORRIS ROGER W TRUSTEE
SKIMMER, JAMES & SKINMER DEBRA
SKIMMER, JAMES & SKIMMER DEBRA,
SMIDER COMSTAMNCE A

Certified Owner Mailing List

Mailing Address

214 E 4TH ST, LA CENTER, WA, 98629

214 E 4TH ST, LACEMTER, W, 98529

PO BOX 2239, KALAMA, WA, 98625

625 HIGHLAND RD, LA CENTER, WA, 98629
6816 NE ETNA RD,WOODLAND, VWA, 98574
PO BOX 1434, VANCOUVER, WA, 98658

923 E 4TH ST, LACENTER, WA, 98629

4505 ME 379TH STREET, L& CENTER, WA, 98629
BOX 168, LACENTER, WA, 98629

PO BOX |68, LACENTER, WA, 98629

PO BOX |68, LACENTER, WA, 98629

921 E 4TH ST, LACEMTER, W, 98529

919 E 4TH ST, LACENTER, WA, 98629

670 HIGHLAND RD, LA CENTER, WA, 98629

PO BOX 315, LA CENTER, WA, 98529

PO BOX 315, LACENTER, WA, 98629

1506 NE LOCKWOOD CREEK RD, LACENTER WA, 98629

This document was created by the Clark County,
Washington Geographic Information System

Number of Records 17
Number of Pages 1

Date Created 3/31/2022
Employee ~./ y

Employee Name Bob Pool
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Uark County GIS

PID
FBE05T568
£2965202 92IEATHET
62965204 921 E4TH 5T
209110000
£2965247 799 HIGHLAMD RD
£2965254
62965240 625 HIGHLAMD RD
£2965200 919 E4ATH 5T
62965151
62965249 40 E4TH 5T
209054000 1415 E4TH 5T
209090000 1506 ME LOCKWOOD CREEK RD
203078000
£2965253 1001 E4THST
£2965252
62965191 7215 HIGHLAMD RD
62965243 &70 HIGHLAMD RD
209105000 1000 E4TH ST
2109083000 1518 ME LOCKWOOD CREEK RD
62965230
209074000 1411 NE LOCKWOOD CREEK RD

Situs Address

LA CEMTER
LA CEMTER

LA CEMTER

LA CEMTER
LA CEMTER

LA CEMTER
LA CEMTER
LA CEMTER

LA CEMTER
LA CEMTER
LA CEMTER
LA CEMTER

LA CENTER

LA CEMTER

This document was created by the Clark County,
Washington Geographic Information System

Number of Records 21
Number of Pages 1
Date Created 3/31/2022
Employee </ A

Employee Name Bob Pool

WA
WA
VA
VA
WA
WA
VA
WA
WA
VA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
VA
WA
VA
WA
WA

Certified Situs Address List

98629
98629

FB62%

98629
SB62%

98629
98629
98629

98629

98629

98629

98629

98629

98629
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Thu, Mar 31, 7:49

AM
TheMapStore@clark.wa.gov

to me

Dear La Center School District La Center High Schoaol,

Your online order from Clark County GIS has been fulfilled. Please click on the link(s) below to

access the product(s). These links will be valid for 14 days.

o hitp:igis_clark wa goviorders QuiputixxOrdID282905 56388/0WNER CERTIFIEDLIST PDF

- ‘Tl " 1, - N W

If you purchased this product, you will receive a separate email from

support@pointandpay com that will contain a receipt for your credit card payment.

For questions about your order or for technical support, please contact the GIS Map Store at
(360) 397-2002 extension 4652 or themapstore@clark wa gov.

Best Regards,

Clark County GIS
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LC Garden Plot Plan:
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GreenShed Design
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Structural Design
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FLOOR PLAN
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Roof Plan
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#1-1: Dimensions & North Arrow
Southwestern view
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#1-2: Dimensions & North Arrow
Northeastern view
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#3-1: Proposed Name of Project: La Center GreenShed
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Drainage system

The proposed 12 foot x 24 foot La Center GreenShed is to be constructed upon a
compacted gravel foundation, allowing for filtration of rainwater. Additionally, the
shed is to be built on a sloped hill. Our intention is to collect rainwater in rain
barrels with overflow routed to a rain garden. The sloped hillside coupled with the
mitigation of an amended rain garden will permit rainwater to flow into the
stormwater drainage system located within the infrastructure of the lower parking
lot and 4th St. roadway to the south of the La Center Garden.

During the process of developing the La Center Garden in 2016, the contractor
installed large retaining walls. These retaining walls were specifically designed to
provide stability to each level of the LC Garden, as well as to mitigate erosion
and stormwater run-off within the LC Garden. The lower parking lot, located to
the south of the La Center Garden and proposed building site for the GreenShed,
is paved with permeable pavers that allow for runoff to filter into the ground
around and beneath them. Additionally, the parking lot, sloped toward 4th St., is
equipped with a drainage system that routes the water into the City of La
Center’s stormwater system that flows into the creek south of Holley Park.
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Drainage system — Gravity-Block Wall
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Proposed Uses for Buildings & Structures - GreenShed

The La Center Garden’s Greenshed will serve both utilitarian and educational
purposes. As a garden shed, it will provide storage for tools and materials related to the
maintenance of and improvements to the La Center Garden. Its pole barn design will
allow interior shelving as well as space for storing a small garden tractor, gardening
tools, pots, and other materials for constructing components within the garden.

The GreenShed is also a learning opportunity for students at La Center High School.
The planning, designing, presenting, and constructing of the structure is being done by
students in both the Environmental Studies and Residential Construction Classes.
Coordinating the efforts of these classes and other project partnerships is part of the
purpose of the Environmental Action Team, an LCHS ASB Club.

The long-term vision for the La Center GreenShed within the La Center Garden is that it
will continue to serve as a storage shed, but will also serve as a legacy project for
students within La Center Schools, the wider La Center community, and visitors to our
town to learn about environmental sustainability. As an outdoor learning space, the La
Center Garden and the La Center GreenShed, in particular, will have exhibits and
educational signage explaining: sustainable land use, waste reduction, watershed
stewardship and clean/renewable energy sources. The latter of these sustainable
demonstrations will include the GreenShed’s being equipped with solar panels to
provide lighting in and around the GreenShed. Permits for this later phase of the project
will be processed by one of our GreenShed partners, Clark PUD and their contracted
solar contractor- Sunbridge Solar. There will be no charge for visitors, and students will
serve as hosts and tour guides to the La Center GreeShed site.

Our Greenshed will be a positive addition to our town, the education of students, and

the community of La Center. Its usefulness is already underway through the
pre-construction and planning phase.
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#9-3: 2016 Eco Block Wall Diagrams
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“Utility Plan™ Designed and drawn by “ALC" on 4/13/16 as a component of the Community Garden La
Center School permits for the construction of the La Center Garden - No additional utilities have been installed
since the 2016 Consfruction of the Garden.

*No additional utilities will be added at this phase of construction of the La Center GreenShed within the LC
Garden.
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Structural Design
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FLOOR PLAN
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GreenShed Design
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Rebecca Morris
Please help me to understand- Why is the use of the word "elevation" used here?


	La Center High School GreenShed
	Type I Site Plan Review
	I. OVERVIEW AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
	Proposal
	Application Timeline:
	Applicable Standards and Approval Criteria

	II. ENGINEERING REVIEW
	Chapter 3.35 -- Impact Fees
	Title 12 -- Street, Sidewalks and Public Ways
	Chapter 13.10 -- Sewer System Rules and Regulations
	Chapter 18.320 -- Stormwater and Erosion Control

	III. LAND USE REVIEW
	Chapter 18.30 -- Procedures
	Chapter 18.170 – Urban Public District
	18.205.020 Permitted Uses
	Findings: The location of the proposed shed is at La Center High School, which is zoned as Urban Public District (UP). Utility sheds are not a specifically mentioned permitted use in municipal code but qualifies as similar uses to those uses permitted...

	Chapter 18.215 – Site Plan Review
	18.215.020 Applicability
	18.215.060 Criteria for site plan approval

	Chapter 18.245 – Supplementary Development Standards
	Chapter 18.300 – Critical Areas
	18.300.090 Critical lands

	Chapter 18.310 – Environmental Policy

	IV. CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATION
	V. APPEALS
	VI. EXHIBITS
	LCHS GreenShed Plans.pdf
	LCHS GreenShed Plans- Topo with shed and drainage
	LCHS GreenShed- Plot plan with access
	LCHS GreenShed- Roof
	LCHS GreenShed-Contour  Topo (Mackay Sposito orginal)
	LCHS GreenShed-Structural Design w- footings
	LCHS Plans- Floor Plan
	LCHS Plans- GreenShed Design


